Maintenance Bond

Bond No.: 100650014

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that ACR Acquisition, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, (the "Principal"), and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a surety authorized to do business in the State of Florida (the "Surety") are held and firmly bound unto City of Port St. Lucie, a Florida municipal corporation (the "Obligee" or the "City"), in the full and just sum of Seven Hundred Seventy One Thousand One Hundred Twenty and 19/100 Dollars (\$771,120.19), lawful money of the United States of America ("Penal Sum"), to be paid to the Obligee, to which payment well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the above bound Principal has obtained approval by the City of a certain subdivision plat known as **Becker Road at Wilson Grove - Phase-I, (PSL Project #P23-067)**, and

WHEREAS, the City requires that these presents be executed on or before the final completion and acceptance of said work, it is further understood that this bond shall become effective with the acceptance of the work performed in connection with certain subdivision plat known as **Becker Road at Wilson Grove - Phase-I, (PSL Project #P23-067),**

WHEREAS, the City shall notify the Principal and the Surety in writing of any defect for which the Principal is responsible and shall specify in the notice a reasonable period of time within which the Principal shall correct the defect. If the Principal fails to correct the defect within the time specified in the notice, then the Surety shall have thirty (30) days after that to take any action it deems necessary to insure the performance of the Principal's obligation. If the defect is not corrected, the City shall have the right to correct the defect, and the Principal and the Surety, jointly and severally, shall pay all costs and expenses incurred by the Obligee in correcting the defect, including and limited to, engineering, legal and other costs, together with any damages which the Obligee may sustain on account of the Principal's failure to correct the defect. In no event will the Surety's obligation under this Bond exceed the Penal Sum.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if the Principal shall remedy, without cost to the City, any defects caused by defective or inferior materials or workmanship, which may develop during a period of One (1) year from the date of completion and acceptance of the work performed in connection with certain subdivision plat, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Any suit under this bond must be instituted before the expiration of one year from completion of the maintenance period.

No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the Obligee named herein, or the heirs, executors, administrators or successors of the Obligee.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this 5th day of September, 2024.

	ACR Acquisition, LLC				
Attest:	By:Alexander Akel, Title:				
HORAGO MONCADA	Alexander Aller, Filder				
(Impressionable corporate seal)	Address: 7111 Fairway Dr., Suite 210 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418				
Witnesses:	Surety: U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, Surety				
By:	By: (1/h)				
Laura Dipersico	Clint J Diers, its Attorney-In-Fact and Licensed Florida Agent				
Print Name By: Uslan					
N Elif Aslan Print Name					
· micromic	Address: 4400 PGA Blvd., Suite 1000 Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410				



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That, U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, and having its principal office in Houston, Harris County, Texas, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint,

CLINT J. DIERS

deliver bond no amount not to	oful Attorney-in-fact, with full po number 100650014 exceed Seven Hur ent is made under and by author	iss odred Seventy One Th	ued in the course of nousand One Hund	fits business and to red Twenty and 19/	bind the Company 100 (\$771.12	thereby, in ar 0.19
is hereby veste	d, that the President, any Vice- ed with full power and authority e Company subject to the follow	to appoint any one or	nt Vice-President, a more suitable perso	ny Secretary or any ons as Attorney(s)-in	Assistant Secretary -Fact to represent a	shall be and nd act for and
deliver, any an and all consen notices and do	of may be given full power and d all bonds, recognizances, co ts for the release of retained p ocuments canceling or termina at shall be binding upon the Co	ntracts, agreements o percentages and/or fir ating the Company's I	r indemnity and othe nal estimates on en iability thereunder,	er conditional or obliq gineering and const and any such instru	gatory undertakings, ruction contracts, ar uments so executed	including any nd any and al I by any such
any certificate and binding up	that the signature of any authorelating thereto by facsimile, aron the Company with respect to September 1 st , 2011.	nd any power of attorn	ey or certificate bea	ring facsimile signat	ure or facsimile seal	shall be valid
The Attorney-ir and does not in	n-Fact named above may be an ndicate whether the Attomey-in	agent or a broker of t -Fact is or is not an ap	he Company. The g	ranting of this Power e Company.	of Attorney is specif	ic to this bond
IN WITNESS Won this 18th day	/HEREOF, U.S. Specialty Insuly of December 2017.	rance Company has ca	aused its seal to be a	ffixed hereto and exe	ecuted by its Senior \	/ice President
State of Califo	ornia	#8° EA+ SI		U.S. SPECIALT	Y INSURANCE COM	MPANY
County of Los			By:		Na CPe :	
004/11/ 0/ 200	7 trigeics	THE STATE OF THE S	Бу	Adam S. Pess	in, Senior Vice Pres	ident
A Notary Pub	lic or other officer completing t	his cortificate verifice	anti tha identiti of t			4
certificate is a	ttached, and not the truthfulnes	ss, accuracy, or validit	y of that document.	ne individual who si	jned the document	to which this
U.S. Specialty li within instrume	of June, 2018, before me, Son insurance Company, who prove nt and acknowledged to me the he entity upon behalf of which	ed to me on the basis at he executed the sa	of satisfactory evide me in his authorized	nce to be the persor I capacity, and that I	whose name is sub	scribed to the
I certify under F	PENALTY OF PERJURY under	the laws of the State	of CALIFORNIA tha	t the foregoing para	graph is true and co	rrect.
WITNESS my h	nand and official seal.	100	SONIA O. CARREJO	5		
Signature —	Charlando	— (seal)	Notery Public - Celifornia Los Angeles County Commission # 2239479 My Comm. Expires Apr 23, 2022			
by the Board o	tant Secretary of U.S. Specialt f Directors of said Company a e resolution have been revoked	as set forth above, ar	e true and correct t	hat the Power of Att ranscripts thereof a	orney and the resoluted that neither the s	ution adopted said Power of
IN WITNESS W	/HEREOF, I have hereunto set	my hand this 5th	day of Se	eptember .	2024	
Bond No.	100650014	S. Link	Min Insura			
Agency No.	12217		Condenda de la conden	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(io Lo, Assistant Secre	etary
		all and a second	S A MAN		HCCSZZ	POAUSSIC06/2018
		visit tmhcc.com/s	www.minimum.	mation		
			-			